

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MARK EVAN OLIVE,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

vs.

Case No: SC06-835

LT Case No: 2003-CA-000291

ROGER MAAS, et al.,

Cross-Appellees.

**ANSWER BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLEE
TOM GALLAGHER, AS CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER**

Richard T. Donelan, Jr.
Attorney for Cross-Appellee
Department of Financial Services
Division of Legal Services
200 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-4247
(850)413-3010
Fax (850) 413-3029

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT iv

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

ARGUMENT5

I. MR. OLIVE ONLY HAS STANDING BECAUSE OF THE
OPERATION OF THE DOCTRINE OF LAW OF THE CASE. . . . 5

II. A DELIBERATELY PERVERSE INTERPRETATION OF
SECTION 27.7002, FLORIDA STATUTES, IS NEITHER
WARRANTED NOR APPROPRIATE. 11

III. THERE IS NO RIGHT UNDER THE FLORIDA
CONSTITUTION TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF POST-
CONVICTION COUNSEL IN CAPITAL COLLATERAL
CASES. 18

Standard of Review: *de novo*

CONCLUSION. 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<u>Brown v. Feaver</u> , 726 So.2d 322 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).	15
<u>Brown v. Firestone</u> , 382 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1980).	14
<u>Caple v. Tuttle’s Design-Build, Inc.</u> , 753 So. 2d 49, 51 (Fla. 2000)	11
<u>Chiles v. Children A, B,C, D, and E</u> , 589 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1991).	15
<u>Dept. of Corr. v. Grubbs</u> , 884 So.2d 1147 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).	15
<u>Dept. of Legal Affairs v. Rogers</u> , 329 So.2d 257 (Fla. 1976)	11
<u>Fla. Dept. of Financial Services v. Freeman</u> , 921 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Gideon v. Wainwright</u> , 372 U. S. 335 (1963).	18
<u>Grinols v. State</u> , 74 P. 3 rd 889 (Alaska 2003).	22
<u>May v. Holley</u> , 59 So.2d 636 (Fla. 1952)	7
<u>Murray v. Giarratano</u> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	21
<u>Office of the State Atty. for the Eleventh Judicial Circuit v. Polites</u> , 904 So. 2d 527 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2005).	15
<u>Olive v. Maas</u> , 811 So. 2d 644 (Fla. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Olive v. Maas</u> , 911 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2005)	7
<u>Pennsylvania v. Finley</u> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	21

<u>Sovereign Camp of The Woodmen of The World v. Hodges,</u> 72 Fla. 467; 73 So.347 (1916).	9
<u>State v. Dinsmore,</u> 308 So.2d 32 (Fla. 1975).	11
<u>State v. Elder,</u> 382 So.2d 687 (Fla. 1980).	11
<u>State v. Freeman,</u> 4 th Judicial Circuit Case No. 86-11599-CF, Division CR- E, final judgment filed June 5, 2006	20
<u>State v. Stalder,</u> 630 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1994).	11
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 934 So.2d 1263 (Fla. 2006)	12
<u>Turner v. State,</u> 888 So.2d 73 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2004).	19
<u>VanBibber v. Hartford Accident & Indemnity Ins. Co.,</u> 439 So. 2d 880, 883 (Fla. 1983).	11
<u>Zack v. State,</u> 911 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 2005).	18, 21

Statutes

Chapter 27, Part IV, Florida Statutes (2006)	<i>passim</i>
Section 27.7001, Florida Statutes	13
Section 27.7002, Florida Statutes	<i>passim</i>
Section 27.7002(5), Florida Statutes	16
Section 27.701(1), Florida Statutes	20
Section 27.710(3), Florida Statutes	20
Section 27.710(4), Florida Statutes	6
Section 27.711, Florida Statutes	14

Section 784.07, Florida Statutes. 9
Section 843.01, Florida Statutes. 8
